

No. 22-3573

---

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

MARK CHANGIZI, MICHAEL P. SENGER, and DANIEL KOTZIN,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, VIVEK MURTHY,  
United States Surgeon General in his official capacity, and XAVIER BECERRA,  
Secretary of the Department of Health & Human Services, in his official capacity,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division  
Case No. 2:22-cv-1776

Honorable Edmund A. Sargus, Jr., United States District Court Judge

## **Brief of Amici Curiae for NetChoice, The Pelican Institute, and The Cato Institute in Support of Neither Party**

Nicole Saad Bembridge  
Counsel of Record  
Christopher J. Marchese  
Carl M. Szabo  
NetChoice  
1401 K St NW  
Suite 502  
Washington, DC 20005  
443-254-6330  
nsaadbembridge@netchoice.org

Sarah Harbison  
Pelican Institute for Public Policy  
400 Poydras Street  
Suite 900  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 952-8016  
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

Thomas A. Berry  
Cato Institute  
100 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
443-254-6330  
tberry@cato.org

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations  
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3573 Case Name: Changizi v. Dep't of HHS

Name of counsel: Nicole Saad Bembridge

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, NetChoice, LLC

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Government jawboning to influence private, online speech should be constrained.....	4
A. Censorship by proxy is still censorship .....	6
B. Ajudicial limit on jawboning is necessary to preserve the First Amendment’s guarantees .....	15
II. Courts should exercise special caution before finding state action in private editorial decision making.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart*, 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 16, 27

*Bantam Books v. Sullivan*, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... *passim*

*Bates v. City of Little Rock*, 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....4

*Blum v. Yaretsky*, 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....15

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 16

*Changizi v. HHS*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81488..... 16, 20

*Council for Periodical Distributors Ass’n v. Evans*, 642 F. Supp. 552  
(M.D. Ala. 1986), *aff’d in relevant part*, 827 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir.  
1987).....17

*Doe v. Google LLC*, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 31922 (9th Cir. 2022) .....24

*Herbert v. Lando*, 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....7, 22

*Informed Consent Action Network v. YouTube LLC*, 582 F. Supp. 3d  
712 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2022).....24

*Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner*, 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....19

*Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck*, 139 S. Ct. 1921 .....20

*Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....14

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....13

*NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.*, 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....14, 20

*Novak v. City of Parma*, 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) .....27

*O’Handley v. Padilla*, 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....5, 26

*Reno v. ACLU*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....7, 22

*Rogalinski v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142721 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2022) .....25

*Smith v. California*, 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....13

*State of Mo. v. Biden*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131135 (W.D. La. July 12, 2022) .....5, 25

*Trump v. Twitter Inc.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82496 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2022).....19

*Trump v. Twitter, Inc.*, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 257377 (S.D. Fla., Oct. 6, 2021) .....24

*Turaani v. Wray*, 988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021) .....17

*United States v. Cuthbertson*, 630 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1980) .....22

*Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.*, 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....14

*Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.*, 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....14

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....7

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....20

**Other Authorities**

“Overview of the NetzDG Network Enforcement Law,” Center for Democracy and Technology, July 17, 2017 .....7

Daphne Keller (@daphnehk), Twitter (Sept. 10, 2020, 2:31 PM) .....11

DNC Recommendations for Combating Online Misinformation, Democratic National Committee .....23

Does Section 230’s Sweeping Immunity Enable Big Tech Bad Behavior?: Hearing Before the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 116th Cong. (Oct. 28, 2020).....10

Eric Auchard, *Turkey Blocks Web Site over Insults to Ataturk*,  
Reuters, March 25, 2018.....6

Eric Goldman, *The Constitutionality of Mandating Editorial  
Transparency*, 73 Hastings L.J. 1203, 1209 (2022) .....21

Genevieve Lakier, *Informal Government Coercion and The Problem  
of “Jawboning,”* Lawfare (July 26, 2021)..... 8, 13, 15

Impact of Health Misinformation in the Digital Information  
Environment in the United States Throughout the COVID-19  
Pandemic Request for Information (RFI), 44 Fed. Reg. 12,712  
(March 2022) .....12

Ivana Saric, *Senator threatens Musk: Fix your companies or  
Congress will*, Axios (Nov. 13, 2022).....11

Jessica Guyunn, *Ted Cruz threatens to regulate Facebook, Google  
and Twitter over charges of anti-conservative bias*, USA Today  
(April 10, 2019) (same).....12

Liz Wolfe, *How Government Officials Bully Social Media  
Companies to Censorship*, Reason (Sept. 14, 2022) .....15

Nandita Bose, David Shepardson, *‘Who the hell elected you?’ U.S.  
Senate tech hearing becomes political showdown*, Reuters (Oct.  
28, 2022).....23

Rebecca Kern, *Push to rein in social media sweeps the states*,  
Politico (July 1, 2022) .....5

Sen. Adam Schiff, *Letter to Alphabet and YouTube on Incel Content*  
(Oct. 24, 2022) .....11

Sen. John Thune, “Letter to Mark Zuckerberg,” United States  
Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation,  
May 10, 2016.....11

Sen. Robert Menendez, *Letter to Jack Dorsey* (March 7, 2019).....12

Seth F. Kreimer, *Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, and the Problem of the Weakest Link*, 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 11 (2006) .....6, 8, 13

Shannon Bond and Avie Schneider, *Trump Threatens to Shut Down Social Media after Twitter Adds Warning to His Tweets*, NPR, May 27, 2020.....8

Social Media Influence in the 2016 U.S. Election: Hearing Before the Select Committee on Intelligence, 115th Cong. (Nov. 1, 2017).....9

Stifling Free Speech: Technological Censorship and the Public Discourse: Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on the Constitution, Senate, 115th Cong. (Apr. 10, 2019).....10

Surgeon General’s Advisory, *Confronting Health Misinformation: The U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory on Building a Healthy Information Environment* (July 2021).....12

Will Duffield, *Jawboning against Speech: How Government Bullying Shapes the Rules of Social Media*, Cato Institute, Policy Analysis No. 934 (Sept. 12, 2022) ..... *passim*
